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Disclaimer
IMPORTANT: please read the following before continuing

The following applies to this document, the oral presentation of the information in this document by Fastned B.V. (the 
Company) or any person on behalf of the Company, and any question-and-answer session that follows the oral presentation 
(collectively, the Information). The Information has been prepared by the Company for background purposes only and does 
not purport to be full or complete. No reliance may be placed for any purpose on the Information or its accuracy, fairness or 
completeness. The Information and opinions contained therein are provided as at the date of the presentation and are 
subject to change without notice.
 
The Information contains references to certain non-IFRS financial measures and operating measures. These supplemental 
measures, as defined by the Company, should not be viewed in isolation or as alternatives to measures of the financial 
condition, results of operations or cash flows of the Company as presented in accordance with IFRS in its consolidated 
financial statements. The non-IFRS financial and operating measures used may differ from, and not be comparable to, 
similarly titled measures used by other companies. Even though the non-IFRS financial measures are used by management to 
assess the Company’s financial position, financial results and liquidity, and these types of measures are commonly used by 
investors, they have important limitations as analytical tools, and you should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes 
for the analysis of the Company’s financial position or results of operations as reported under IFRS. Financial objectives are 
internal objectives of the Company to measure its operational performance and should not be read as indicating that the 
Company is targeting such metrics for any particular fiscal year. The Company’s ability to achieve these financial objectives is 
inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are 
beyond the Company’s control, and upon assumptions with respect to future business decisions that are subject to change. 
As a result, the Company’s actual results may vary from these financial objectives and those variations may be material.
 
The Information may include forward-looking statements, which are based on current expectations and projections about 
future events. These statements may include, without limitation, any statements preceded by, followed by or including words 
such as “target”, “believe”, “expect”, “aim”, “intend”, “may”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “plan”, “project”, “will”, “can have”, 
“likely”, “should”, “would”, “could” and other words and terms of similar meaning or the negative thereof. All statements other 
than statements of historical facts included in this presentation, including, without limitation, those regarding the Company’s 
financial position, business strategy, plans and objectives of management for future operations (including development 
plans and objectives relating to the Company’s projects and services) may be forward-looking statements. 

These forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about the Company and its 
subsidiaries and investments, including, among other things, the development of its business, trends in its operating industry, 
and future capital expenditures. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the events in the forward-looking 
statements may not occur. No representation or warranty is made that any forward-looking statement will come to pass. No 
one undertakes to publicly update or revise any such forward-looking statement. The Information and the opinions contained 
therein are provided as at the date of the presentation and are subject to change without notice.
 
The Information does not purport to be comprehensive. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company, nor any of its 
subsidiary undertakings or affiliates, directors, officers, employees, advisers or agents accepts any responsibility or liability 
whatsoever for (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) or makes any representation, warranty or undertaking, express or 
implied, as to the truthfulness, fairness, accuracy or completeness of the Information.
To the extent available, the industry, market and competitive position data contained in the Information come from official or 
third party sources. Third party industry publications, studies and surveys generally state that the data contained therein have 
been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but that there is no guarantee of the accuracy or completeness of such 
data. While the Company reasonably believes that each of these publications, studies and surveys has been prepared by a 
reputable party, neither the Company, nor any of its the respective subsidiary undertakings or affiliates, or their respective 
directors, officers, employees, advisers or agents have independently verified the data contained therein. In addition, certain 
of the industry, market and competitive position data contained in the Information come from the Company’s own internal 
research and estimates based on the knowledge and experience of the Company’s management in the markets in which the 
Company operates. While the Company reasonably believes that such research and estimates are reasonable and reliable, 
they, and their underlying methodology and assumptions, have not been verified by any independent source for accuracy or 
completeness and are subject to change. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on any of the industry, market or 
competitive position data contained in the Information.
 
The Information has been prepared by the Company solely for information purposes only. This document does not constitute 
an offer of securities to the public in the Netherlands or in any other jurisdiction. Persons into whose possession this 
document comes should observe all relevant restrictions.
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Q1 2025 Highlights

● We continue our growth path. Energy delivered in Q1 was up 34% YoY to 
42.1 GWh, compared to an increase in EV stock of 27%1

● Gross profit for Q1 was €19.7m (€0.47/kWh) which is up 31% vs last year

● Strong demand for retail bonds continued in Q1, raising a record issuance 
of €36.5m. Consequently, our cash position stayed strong at €113.8m, 
expected to fund our roll out considerably into 2026 

● Opened 7 new stations in Q1 bringing network to 353 stations operational  

● In Q1 we secured 20 new locations, bringing the total secured locations 
pipeline to 5872

● Energy delivered per station was 488 MWh (annualised) in Q1 2025, up 
17% from the previous year. Slightly below BEV fleet penetration growth of 
23%. Q1 annualised revenues per station were €325k

● Fastned remains largely insulated from the global trade war, with our 
supply chain not being materially exposed to changes in trade policies.

Renewable energy delivered 
42.1 GWh (+34% YoY)

Revenue EUR 28.0m (+48% YoY)

Sessions handled
1.60m (+27% YoY)

CO2e avoided
38.0 kt (32% YoY)

Note: All Q1 figures are unaudited and may be subject to change. 1) Source: ACEA, March data not yet available. Fastned average is a rolling, station-weighted average 
across all of Fastned’s operating markets. 2) Two previously secured locations were discontinued from our development pipeline in Q1. 4



European BEV sales are back on the rise, showing significant growth in first 
quarter of 2025

1) Sources:  Transport & Environment (T&E), The EV Report



Five-minute charging: setting the stage for mass adoption, growing the 
appetite for public fast charging and increasing infrastructure efficiency

• Technology continues to improve with BYD 
releasing 400km of range in five minutes 
charging

• This technology is expected to form part of 
the BEV mass market adoption

Share and absolute charging demand 
increases

Public DC
Public DC

• Five-minute charge speeds will make fast 
charging more attractive than slow charging

• This development  takes away another key 
bottleneck to scale EV adoption

Charging speeds continue to improve…

Faster charging

Shorter sessions for the same session size

Fewer chargers need to service same demand

• More investment would be needed in faster 
chargers and larger grid connections to 
accommodate 1MW charge speeds

• However, fewer chargers and less civil works 
would be needed at stations to service the 
same demand

…making EVs and fast-charging more 
appealing, scaling the market… …and improving infrastructure efficiency1 2 3

Public DC



In Q1 we reported our 2024 full year figures  showing strong organic 
and inorganic revenue growth  in 2024

€ million YoY % 2024 2023 2022

Revenues related to charging 43% 86.3 60.5 36.0

Gross profit related to charging 53% 68.5 44.9 20.5

Gross profit per kWh (€) 8% 0.49 0.45 0.39

Network operation costs 70% (35.8) (21.1) (12.4)

Network operation costs per charger (€k) 35% 18.9 14.0 12.7

Operational EBITDA 37% 32.6 23.8 8.1

Operational EBITDA margin 37.6% 39.3% 22.5%

Network expansion costs (23.2) (15.2) (12.0)

Underlying company EBITDA 12% 8.7 7.8 (4.0)

Exceptional items (1.3) (3.2) (0.5)

EBITDA 7.4 4.6 (4.5)

D&A and provisions (23.4) (16.7) (10.3)

Finance income / (cost) (10.9) (6.8) (7.4)

Underlying net profit (25.3) (16.0) (21.7)

Net profit (26.5) (19.3) (22.2)

1

3

2

4

Strong organic and inorganic revenue growth 
Fastned has two big revenue growth drivers:

● Organic volume growth, at +23.2% YoY in  2024, at the 
241 stations operational at 1 January 2023. 

This is driven by the (secular) expansion of the BEV fleet 
(+33.2% YoY fleet penetration growth in 2024) and 
Fastned being able to capture charging demand growth 
at existing stations at high traffic locations

● Inorganic growth through new station openings, at 
+19.5% YoY in 2024, with 102 stations opened since 1 
January 2023. 

This is driven by Fastned’s ability to secure new high 
traffic locations, deploy its award winning charging 
concept on them and quickly ramp up sales

1

Significant YoY increase in Gross profit2

Significant expansion of Operational EBITDA
4−folding over the last two years, due to a high 
operational leverage, with significant upside. Close to 
our target of 40% Operational EBITDA margin 

3

High expansion effort explains negative net profit
Negative net profit level now almost fully attributable 
to network expansion costs. These costs are expensed 
now, but will yield over the 15+ years of the stations’ 
lives 

4
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Fastned’s top line has grown considerably - driven organically by BEV 
adoption and inorganically by building new stations

Organic growth through high traffic locations & BEV penetration 
growth

Additional (inorganic) growth by adding new stations to the 
charging network

Revenue per station1

1) Only includes revenue relating to charging.2020−2022 revenues impacted by reduced mobility due to Covid 2)  Station-weighted BEV penetration.

BEV penetration2 Total revenue1 # stations



EBIT positive in the Netherlands, other key markets to follow with 
increasing BEV fleet penetration

1) Source: Schmidt Automotive Research 2024.

BEV penetration paths in Fastned’s key markets 1

2024 YE  NL BEV Penetration ~6.2%

2024, €m

2024 average BEV penetration 3.5% 4.0% 5.4%

Volume (GWh) 13.1 16.8 85.8

Revenue 7.7 10.0 43.1

Revenue per kWh (€) 0.58 0.60 0.62

Gross profit 6.8 8.0 43.1

Gross profit per kWh (€) 0.52 0.48 0.50

Network operation costs (4.3) (3.1) (19.9)

Network operation costs / charger (€k) 14.9 16.7 19.5

Operational EBITDA 2.5 4.9 23.2

Operational EBITDA margin 32.0% 49.3% 43.5%

Network expansion costs (2.5) (3.3) (8.4)

Underlying company EBITDA (0.1) 1.7 14.7

D&A (3.2) (2.1) (13.3)

Underlying company EBIT (3.3) (0.4) 1.5

1

2

1

2

BEV penetration will  continue to grow across Fastned’s key markets… 

… increasing profitability and improving the business case towards what is currently shown in the NL 



Station economics - continued growth

Note: Q1 figures are unaudited and may be subject to change. 1) Station-weighted average where relevant, 2) Annualised revenue related to charging for the period, 3) Based on €18.7k per charger for FY 2024. 4) Based on €21.2k per 
charger expected for Q1 2025. 5) Time-based utilisation calculated as = (average session duration (hrs)  * average sessions per day) / (number of chargers * 24 hours)

€k Average station
Q1 2024

Average station
Q1 2025

Average daily traffic   ~30k   ~30k

BEV fleet penetration   ~4.3% 1   ~5.3% 1

Average # of chargers 5.88 6.05

Sessions per day   46   51

Average MWh (Annualised)  419 MWh  488 MWh 

Annualised revenue / station   2522   3252

Gross margin   196 (€0.47/kWh)   228 (€0.47/kWh)

Operating costs per station  1103   1284

Operational EBITDA (B)  86 (34%)  96 (31%)

Initial investment (A)   692   781 

ROIC (= B / A)   12%   13%

Time-based utilisation rate5 13.4% 14.4%

ROIC at 30% utilisation, current charge 
speed >40% >40%

Station sales continued to grow:
- Energy delivered per average 

station increased by 16.5% YoY
- Organic sales growth (excl. 

new stations) was 22.0%, 
growing almost in line with BEV 
fleet penetration growth

- BEV fleet penetration grew by 
23.4%

Various (seasonal) effects 
affecting Gross margin and 
Operational EBITDA margin, see 
next slide

Ongoing focus on increasing 
capacity in the network, which 
reduces utilisation, as the BEV 
fleet is expected to double in the 
next 2 to 3 years

1010



Seasonal increase in wholesale electricity prices compressed gross 
profit margin in Q1, but these are expected to normalise

Operational EBITDA margin bridge (%) COGs development (per kWh)1 In Q1 2025, operational EBITDA margin 
temporarily decreased due to seasonally 
increased electricity costs and energy taxes

● Fastned’s absolute Q1 gross profit 
margin remained unchanged YoY at 
€0.47/kWh due to an increase in sales 
price

● Forward electricity prices indicate a 
reduction in COGS again in Q2 and 
throughout the rest of 2025

● Energy taxes increased in the Netherlands 
as the charging infrastructure tax 
incentive concluded. Energy tax will be c. 
1.5−2ct higher than in 2024 over the whole 
year, which has a 2−3% impact on 
Operational EBITDA margin 

Maintaining our price increase, the expectation 
is that above market developments will 
normalise operational EBITDA margin and 
increase absolute gross margin per kWh

Operational EBITDA margin guidance remains 
35−40%

1) Source for forward wholesale prices: EEX.



First of its kind Spark Alliance to grant easy access to Europe’s largest 
charging network

For EV drivers
● Locate the stations of any members in the Spark Alliance using their preferred 

CPO’s mobile app.
● Use any of the other members’ apps to start and pay for their charging sessions

● Gain access to over 1,700 stations, across 25 European countries, operating 
over 11,000 high quality charging points

● Enjoy simple and transparent prices; regardless of EV brand or model

For the industry 
● Lifts a trusted high quality network out of the crowd of average and makes it 

visible

● It brings together talented like minded organisations to work together to 
accelerate the industry and their companies

● One network to serve all driver needs across Europe open to all types of cars



2025 is set to be a strong year for Fastned and the industry  supported 
by greater clarity on BEV regulations 

Sources: European Commission, Reuters

EU says 2030 climate goals are within 
reach, as it reaffirms 2035 zero-emission 

car target providing predictability

Step change in network development 
(2022−2024)

Step change in construction pace 
(2024−2026)

Setting the stage for bringing a leading 
charging brand in the Netherlands to the 

other markets

EU understanding the need to drive EV 
demand through decarbonisation of 

corporate fleets

Germany to provide EV purchase incentives 
and keep tax exemptions until 2035

Continue to expand charging network in 
emerging markets such as Spain & Italy

2030
2035
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Guidance & outlook

• Revenue / station >€325k  in 2025 and >€1m in 2030

• Operational EBITDA margin 35% - 40% by 20251

• 400 to 425 stations operational by year end 2025

• Target of 1,000 stations before 2030

Network

Financial

151) Before (positive) EBITDA impact from the German highway tender



Operating cash flow near neutral and strong funding position

5

6

Strong funding position 
Funding to date:

● ~ € 240 million in equity funding realised
● ~ € 230 million in retail bond funding, 6% coupons, 

no financial covenants
● ~ € 117 million in cash on balance sheet, YE 2024

We expect to issue two more retail bond tranches in 
2025

6

Operating cash flow 
Operating cash is near positive. Note this is including 
network expansion cash costs of € 23.2 million. 

This puts Fastned in an autonomous position: 
● Strong organic growth at our existing stations, 

underpinned by secular BEV fleet growth, will 
continue to increase operating cash flow 
generation

● High cash position at € 117 million
● Attractive and successful retail bond 

programme 
● Flexibility in capex spend, while organic OCF 

growth continues 
Combined, we expect this to fund a large part or all  of 
the 2026 rollout

5€ million YoY % 2024 2023 2022

Revenues related to charging 43% 86.3 60.5 36.0

Gross profit related to charging 53% 68.5 44.9 20.5

Gross profit per kWh (€) 8% 0.49 0.45 0.39

Network operation costs 70% (35.8) (21.1) (12.4)

Network operation costs per charger (€k) 18.9 14.0 12.7

Operational EBITDA 37% 32.6 23.8 8.1

Network expansion costs 53% (23.2) (15.2) (12.0)

Underlying company EBITDA 12% 8.7 7.8 (4.0)

Exceptional items (1.3) (3.2) (0.5)

EBITDA 7.4 4.6 (4.5)

Capex 68.0 66.8 67.5

Operating cash flow (7.6) (3.1) (10.8)

Cash level 117.4 126.6 149.5
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Outstanding 
bonds overview

Outstanding bond overview (€ million)

● Since 2017, Fastned has 
issued 17 tranches of senior 
unsecured bonds

● Allowing for funding without 
financial covenants

● Fastned issues 2−3 tranches 
per year, EUR 82m in 2024

● 10,000 bond investors 
currently, adding on average 
~800 new investors per new 
issue

● >50% of maturities are 
extended on average

1

2

3

4

5



Sites secured on private and public land1

Scaling our network expansion team has enabled a step change in the 
pace of new sites signed

18

2021: €150m 
accelerated 

book build

2022: €75m 
Schroders PIPE

Growing network expansion team

● Funded by  capital raises 
of 2021 and 2022,  we 
have grown the network 
expansion team

● This has enabled an 
acceleration in the pace 
of private land location 
acquisition

● We continue to show 
market-leading 
performance at the 
tender line, evidence by 
recent tender success



Scaling our network expansion function – investing to enable a step 
change in station signing pace and building pace

Network expansion costs per station signed

Network expansion costs per station built

1

2

Investment in the network 
expansion is a prerequisite for 
a higher location acquisition & 
build pace. It is expected that 
this will lead to a temporarily 
higher cost base per new 
station signed / built as these 
functions reach full operation:

● First, we scaled network 
development and location 
design to enable the step 
change in signing pace 
seen in 2024

● Now, we are and have been 
scaling our construction 
and delivery function in 
preparation for a faster 
build pace

1

2

COVID-19 affected 
2020 build pace



As the organisation scales, network operating costs per charger will 
increase in preparation to reliably service a large, pan-European network 

Network operating costs per charger (€k nom / EVSE)

Grid fees – 46% of increase1
1

Grid costs have increased considerably  driven 
by higher energy and power costs, inflation in 
grid fees and Fastned investing for the future by 
buying up more contracted power to provide 
headroom for future station capacity

Key cost items:

Staff costs – 27% of increase1
2

We are reinforcing our operations teams in 
UK/BE/FR/DE/CH, as we  anticipate strong 
network and sales growth.  This comes with 
extra staff costs in 2024/25, we expect scale 
efficiencies thereafter.

Retail costs – 7% of increase1
3

The introduction of manned and unmanned 
shops to our charging concept adds an 
additional cost component to NOCs

1) % of cumulative increase from 2022−2025



German highway tender

What is it?

• Construction of 34 sites funded  by the German Government

• Fastned will build & operate the locations. Revenues are partially  shared with the 
Government at 15 ct/ kWh for up to  8 years in exchange for capex and opex 
contribution

Who is the owner of the assets?

• German Highway Authority Autobahn GmbH

What is the payment structure?

• Quoted Installation fee

○ 50% at operational approval 

○ 50% spread over the remainder of the contract  

• Quarterly operator fee once station is operational

What is the timeline?

• 8 years, with the option for the Government to extend  for a  further 2 years

What is the current status?

• 34 sites won  to be built in 2025 and 2026

General terms and timeline

Revenue:

• New revenue line item 'Construction Revenue’, only during the construction of the 
stations, since Fastned is building on behalf of the German Government

• Revenue from sale of electricity is still generated as normal

Cost of goods sold:

• Construction costs for these stations will be recognised as COGS instead of 
capex

• Subsequently the 15 ct/ kWh will be recognised in COGS 

Gross profit:

• Fastned will charge a margin for its construction services to the Government. The 
margin will be booked as a gross profit

EBITDA

• Revenues from construction will increase EBITDA during the building phase of the 
stations. 

• Once operational, stations will generate EBITDA impacted by the revenue share 
for the first 8 years of operation

Cashflow impact

• Initial cash outflow as Fastned incurs the costs to construct the sites. Subsequent 
cash inflow as per the payment structure on the left

Expected timing of impact

• Majority of construction revenue expected to be recognised between 2025 and 
2026

Impact on Fastned

Highway Tender

Summary

The German Government pays for the sites, directs the terms of operations, and maintains ownership of the 
constructed sites. The arrangement results in two performance obligations: construction services and 
operating services. 

Important: We do NOT own the stations. The German Government is reimbursing us for building the 
stations on their behalf. We are then granted 8 years to operate these stations and generate revenue (which 
is shared with the Government through 15 ct/ kWh)

Accounting Standard IFRIC 12, IFRS 15 & IFRS 9
Duration 8 years, with the option to extend for a maximum of 2 further years
Owner of assets German Government
Payback Revenue Sharing Arrangement @ 0,15 EUR / kWh
# of sites 34 sites already identified

Accounting Impact on 
Income Statement

Main Component: EBITDA impact
Since we build the stations on behalf of the German Government, we recognise a new revenue line item 'Construction 
Revenue'. This is measured through an internally developed sales price, the 'Standalone Selling Price'. Important to note that 
this will DIFFER from the cash we will receive from the Government. 

The Revenue impact will only be there during the time we construct the station. (I.e., it will disappear after the first 2 years once 
we are done building).

Difference between cash received from Govt and the Revenue:
There will probably be a mismatch between the two above, i.e., with the SSP being higher than cash received from 
Government. Mismatch = an asset is created (because we are granted the right to operate the government sites for the period 
of 8 years). 

Determination of fees:
Revenue = Construction costs + Markup (market-related markup)
Cost of Sales = Construction costs (normally CAPEX)
GP = ~ 31%
Any fees received from govt = Fixed contract fee

Income Statement effects later-on: EBITDA impact
After construction is complete, there is no more construction revenue, but there is a receivable that needs paying off (i.e., we 
deem the Government to owe us money). 
Remember: We still generate normal Revenue from sales of electricity

Post-construction Income statement effect:
- COGS or OPEX (Fee sharing)
- Interest income on the oustanding receivables balance (small portion)

Cash flow impact

- Initially, cash flow negative due to CAPEX for constructing the stations
- Immediately afterwards, we receive 50% of Installation Fee in Quarter of construction
- Remainder of cash flow is more or less balanced between Operator Fee, Remainder of Installation fee and 
Revenue Sharing (15ct/ kWh)
- Other cash flows: The normal (standard) revenue we obtain for charging 

Government Payment 
terms:

1. Grid connection fee: Immediately reimbursed once incurred by Fastned
2. Installation fee:
a) 50% of fee: After acceptance and operational approval of the location
b) 50% of fee remainder: Quarterly, spread over remainder of contract (set off against the Fee sharing 
arrangement)
3. Operator fee: Fixed fee quarterly (once station is operational). (plus Indexation annually)



What is it?

• Tender to search and develop 92 sites in Germany with the obligation to build 
90% of the sites

• Revenue sharing at 15ct/ kWh sold is estimated to cover the government subsidy 
throughout the contract period, effectively making it an interest free forgivable 
loan. The revenue share ends at the conclusion of the contract and is capped at 
the funds received from the Government.

Who is the owner of the assets?

• Fastned, meaning we continue operating the stations even after the contract with 
the Government ends

What is the funding impact?

• Grid connection fee (immediate reimbursement of grid connection cost)

• Installation fee (reimbursement of station capex)

○ 10% at site approval by the Government

○ 60% at operational approval

○ 30% spread over the remainder of the contract

• Quarterly operator fee once station is operational

What is the timeline?

• 12 years of which 8 years covering the revenue share with the Government. 
Fastned’s intention is to sign longer contracts to keep operating beyond that

What is the current status?

• 3 operational stations, 15 signed contracts

How will the subsidies be treated?

• The subsidies received from the government are treated like an interest-free loan 
at the actual (nominal) amount received. This is how it is treated until station 
becomes operational

Loan

• Once operational, the ‘fair value’ of the loan is calculated based on the payback 
period and expected cash outflows 

• The loan is accounted for over time, similar to how interest expense is calculated 
on a loan

Cash flows

• Actual cash received per fixed prices in the contract  (increasing loan) or paid via 
revenue sharing (decreasing loan) is recorded against the loan

Forgiveness

• At the end of the 8 year revenue share period, if the loan is not repaid, it will be 
forgiven, the remaining grant is recognized, and loan is written off

Expected timing of impact

• Timing of impact is driven by signing of locations and subsequent station 
openings and the contractually agreed upon fees to be received from the 
German Government

German regional tender

General terms and timeline Impact on Fastned
Regional Tender

Summary

Government reimburses Fastned for stations via:
- Grid connection fees
- Installation Fee
- Quarterly Operator Fee 

Think of this funding as a type of loan/ financing from the government, unlike the Highway Tender agreement.

The remuneration sharing (below) is expected to cover the government subsidy, effectively making it an INTEREST FREE FORGIVABLE LOAN.

Accounting 
Standard IAS 20, IFRS 9

Duration 8 years after the contract start and requirement to operate afterwards for 4 years 

Owner of assets Fastned

Payback Revenue Sharing Arrangement @ 0,15 EUR / kWh

# of sites 92, but Fastned is responsible for searching & finding sites.
We are obliged to build 90% of these sites

Accounting 
treatment

Essence of transaction:
The subsidies received from the government are treated like an interest-free loan. Cash received from the Government is booked to a loan account at NOMINAL VALUE. 

When Fastned receives money from the government, it's recorded as a loan at the actual (nominal) amount received. This is how it is treated until opening.
To figure out the real value of this loan, accountants compare it to a regular loan from a bank that charges interest.
The difference between the government's "loan" and a regular loan is considered a benefit, like a grant, and is accounted for separately.

'Benefit (accounted for as negative asset)':
F(x) = Nominal Value of Cash received until day one minus NPV of Loan 

Net Present Value of loan = Future Cash flows, discounted @ Fastned's Cost of Debt (6% used) 

In later years: 
* Loan: The "loan" is accounted for over time, similar to how interest expense is calculated on a loan. 
* Cash flows: Actual cash received (increasing loan) or paid (decreasing loan) is recorded against the loan. 
* Changes: If the expected cash flows change, the NPV of the loan is re-calculated. 
* Forgiveness: When it's likely the loan will be forgiven (i.e., Fastned won't have to pay it back), the remaining grant is recognized and loan is written off (booked to the income statement as income).

Government 
Payment terms:

1. Grid connection fee: Immediately reimbursed once incurred by Fastned
2. Installation fee:
a) 10% of fee: Start of the quarter after the release of the site
b) 60% of fee: Start of the quarter after site commissioning
c) 30% of fee: Spread over the remainder of the contract (set off against Fee sharing arrangement)
3. Operator fee: Fixed fee quarterly (once station is operational). (plus Indexation annually)



Fast Places Joint Venture

What is it?
• Co-investment with Places for London to create a network of at least 25 stations 

by 2030, with the ambition for 65 hubs over the partnership's lifetime as market 
demand and opportunities arise

• Fastned plans to commit at least £30m of investment as part of this joint venture, 
including its share of £16m in joint funding planned for the first five sites

How will it impact the financial statements?
• The investment is recorded on the balance sheet as an equity investment in 

associates and joint ventures

• Quarterly cash calls and dividends to/from the JV are recorded in investing cash 
flows

Overview



BEV sales in Fastned’s key markets

BEVs as a % of total car sales1

1)ACEA – Jan-Feb data
2424

https://www.acea.auto/files/Press_release_car_registrations_August-2024.pdf


Halfway to 1,000 stations:  500+ sites secured

Stations in operation353

Total secured locations587

Historical station pipeline

25
Q1 2025



Pioneering the way with 2,173 chargers 
across our scalable network 

300−400kW

858 204 26 1,088

223 - 24 247

218 4 4 226

343 - - 343

156 8 24 189

48 - - 48

24 - - 24

8 - - 8

Total 87% 10% 3% 100%

150−175kW 50kW Total
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Key operating data – Netherlands and Germany

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025

Period end BEV penetration 0.5% 1.2% 2.0% 2.8% 3.7% 4.9% 6.0% 6.3%

Sessions per station per day (ave for the period) (A) 8.6 15.2 15.9 22.5 36.4 50.3 57.3 66.5

Average charge speed (kW) (B) 35 39 43 48 56 61 63 62

Charge time (min) (C) 22 24 24 23 23 22 22 23

kWh per session (A x B / 60 min = D) 13 15 17 19 21 23 23 23

kWh per station per day (A x D) 112 235 272 419 762 1,136 1,329 1,557

Number of stations period end 77 98 105 132 151 168 181 181

Period end BEV penetration 0.2% 0.3% 0.6% 1.3% 2.1% 2.9% 3.3% 3.4%

Sessions per station per day (ave for the period) (A) 2.3 4.1 4.5 8.9 16.1 23.5 27.3 28.7

Average charge speed (kW) (B) 28 51 57 54 59 64 70 71

Charge time (min) (C) 26 30 29 30 31 31 30 30

kWh per session (A x B / 60 min = D) 16 25 28 27 31 33 35 36

kWh per station per day (A x D) 37 103 125 242 493 783 945 1,039

Number of stations period end 8 15 18 31 37 39 42 42
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Key operating data – Belgium and United Kingdom

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025

Period end BEV penetration 0.5% 0.9% 1.5% 3.0% 4.9% 5.5%

Sessions per station per day (ave for the period) (A) 1.4 8.0 25.0 42.1 49.6 57.4

Average charge speed (kW) (B) 60 61 68 71 72 68

Charge time (min) (C) 25 24 24 24 24 26

kWh per session (A x B / 60 min = D) 25 25 27 29 29 29

kWh per station per day (A x D) 36 197 681 1,219 1,442 1,655

Number of stations period end 1 9 18 24 36 37

Period end BEV penetration 0.6% 1.2% 1.9% 2.9% 4.0% 4.2%

Sessions per station per day (ave for the period) (A) 2.9 6.0 19.0 26.3 30.7 30.4

Average charge speed (kW) (B) 30 34 42 47 47 49

Charge time (min) (C) 38 42 40 39 40 40

kWh per session (A x B / 60 min = D) 19 24 28 30 31 32

kWh per station per day (A x D) 54 142 526 798 964 988

Number of stations period end 6 8 11 20 30 32
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Key operating data – France and Fastned Total

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025

Period end BEV penetration 1.0% 1.6% 2.6% 3.3% 3.5%

Sessions per station per day (ave for the period) (A) 0.7 7.5 17.7 28.5 27.8

Average charge speed (kW) (B) 54 59 64 65 65

Charge time (min) (C) 30 29 29 29 29

kWh per session (A x B / 60 min = D) 27 29 30 31 31

kWh per station per day (A x D) 19 218 538 897 875

Number of stations period end 6 23 38 44 46

Period end BEV penetration 1.3% 2.1% 2.9% 4.0% 5.0% 5.3%

Sessions per station per day (ave for the period) (A) 12.5 15.5 26.0 39.9 45.8 50.9

Average charge speed (kW) (B) 43 49 56 61 64 63

Charge time (min) (C) 24 24 24 24 24 25

kWh per session (A x B / 60 min = D) 18 19 22 25 26 26

kWh per station per day (A x D) 220 301 583 986 1,186 1,337

Number of stations period end 131 188 244 297 346 353
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